return to pick up tools and personal effects, they will be paid transportation and travel time

as provided in Article 7: Transportation. Final pay will be deposited to the Employee's account

within two working days following layoff.

An Employer may be required to deposit a twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) bond

for use in default of payment of wages and Employer and Employee contributions as listed in

this Collective Agreement.

(g)

Higher Wage Rates4.05

Where an Employee works in a higher hourly wage classification they will be paid the higher rate

[...]

Pile Driving, Dipper, Clamshell, Soil Improvement And Related Work Agreement

Construction Labour Relations Association of BC (CLR)

May 1, 2025 to April 30, 2028

Page 13 of 45

(ii) Where camps are maintained and the distance to the work area exceeds three hundred

and eight (308) metres from the camp, transportation to and from the work area will be

provided in vehicles conforming to WorkSafeBC regulations.

(iii) it is understood and agreed that time spent in travelling to and from the job site beyond

the first three hundred and eight (308) metres will be paid for at the appropriate rates

of pay.

(I) Projects - Free Zone

There will be a thirty kilometre (30 km) free zone around any project not located within

the free zone or the travel zone. For Local Residents, mileage will be paid at seventy-two

[...]

Employees are entitled to Illness and Injury Leave in accordance with the terms of the Employment
Standards Act.

10.04 Maternity and Parental Leave

When an employee is on Maternity or Parental Leave as described in the Employment Standards

Act the Employer will contribute one hundred twenty-five (125) hours each month to the

Operating Engineers' Benefits Plan to maintain the employee's benefits during the leave.

ARTICLE 11: JOB STEWARDS

Job Stewards will be recognized on all jobs and will not be discriminated against. All Job Stewards

will be appointed by the Business Representative of the Union, and the Employer will be notified

[...]

Where no accommodation is provided a living out allowance (LOA) will be on the basis of

seven (7) days per week {excluding any Periodic Leaves) will be paid as follows:

● Effective May 4, 2025 - one hundred and ninety dollars ($190.00)

● Effective May 3, 2026-one hundred and ninety-five dollars ($195.00)

● Effective May 2, 2027 -two hundred dollars ($200.00)

Any Employee who is accommodated by the Employer in camps/motels/hotels may, on any

weekend (including General Holidays) vacate or check-out of such accommodation and the

Employer will pay the Employee forty dollars ($40.00) per day.